

No. 22-58

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

TEXAS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,
and The Presidential Coalition, LLC in
Support of Respondents**

MICHAEL BOOS
DANIEL H. JORJANI
CITIZENS UNITED
1006 Penn. Ave. S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 547-5420

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(434) 401-2093

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com
**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
October 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT	
I. RESPONDENTS TEXAS AND LOUISIANA ARE SOVEREIGN STATES WITH STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FINAL MEMORANDUM	8
A. Respondent States Have Asserted Real and Particularized Harm More than Sufficient to Establish Standing to Challenge the Final Memorandum	8
B. States Have a Duty to Resist and Challenge Unlawful Federal Actions	13
C. “Special Solitude” Is an Imperative of a Federalist Structure	16
D. Respondent States Also Have <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing	17

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE FINAL MEMORANDUM ARE A PRETEXT FOR THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION POLICY TO THROW OPEN THE NATION’S BORDERS	21
A. The Final Memorandum Is Just One Component of the Biden Administration’s Policy to Open the Nation’s Borders	21
B. The Government’s Justifications for Its Final Memorandum Are Pretextual.	25
III. THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION’S NON-ENFORCEMENT POLICIES VIOLATE THE TAKE CARE CLAUSE AND CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY CLAIMS OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION	28
A. The Take Care Clause.	30
B. Prosecutorial Discretion	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. I, Sect. 7	30
Art. I, Sect. 8, cl. 4	5
Art. II, Sect. 3	8, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<u>STATUTES</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)	2, 8
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. P.R.</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	30, 31
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	7, 27, 28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	18
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12, 13, 15, 20
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	32, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	19, 20
<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926)	17

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	30
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001)	13, 14, 15
CBP Enforcement Statistics Fiscal Year 2022 . . .	24
B. Dane, “Joe Biden Wants 2 Million More Immigrants a Year,” Immigration Reform.com (Aug. 23, 2019)	21
Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, 87 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 53,152 (Aug. 30, 2022)	29
R. Delahunty & J. Yoo, “Dream On: The Obama Administration’s Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the DREAM Act, and the Take Care Clause,” 91 TEX. L. REV. 781 (2013)	31
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i>	11
Executive Order 13993	22
Executive Order 14010	22
Executive Order 14012	23
Executive Order 14013	23
T. Homan, “Biden’s Open Borders Betrayal,” <i>The Hill</i> (Aug. 8, 2022)	24, 25
K. Lash, ed., 1 <u>The Reconstruction</u> <u>Amendments: The Essential Documents</u> (Univ. of Chicago Press: 2021)	15
N. Lim, “Don’t say ‘crisis’: Biden team complicates border drama by refusing to utter dreaded word,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Mar. 20, 2021)	26
Linge, “Biden spending over \$2B to halt border wall construction amid migrant crisis,” <i>New</i> <i>York Post</i> (July 24, 2021)	22

K. Manuel & T. Garvey, “Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Enforcement: Legal Issues,” Congressional Research Service (Dec. 27, 2013).	33
D. Merritt, “The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century,” 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (Jan. 1988)	16
“President Biden is Wasting Billions by Not Building the Border Wall,” Interim Minority Staff Report of U.S. Senate Subcommittee on Government Operations and Border Management, Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs (July 2021)	22
Proclamation of February 24, 2021	22
Proclamation on the Termination Of Emergency With Respect To The Southern Border Of The United States And Redirection Of Funds Diverted To Border Wall Construction (January 20, 2021).	21
M. Rappaport, “Reconciling Textualism and Federalism: The Proper Textual Basis of the Supreme Court’s Tenth and Eleventh Amendment Decisions,” 93 N.W. U. L. REV. 819 (Spring 1999)	10, 11
K.R. Thompson, “The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others,” U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel (Nov. 19, 2014).	32
